
  

ENROLLED SENATE 

RESOLUTION NO. 13 By: Long (Ed), Bell, Brown, Cain, Campbell, 

Capps, Cole, Dickerson, Douglass, Easley, Fair, Fisher, Ford, 

Gustafson, Haney, Harrison, Helton, Hendrick, Henry, Herbert, 

Hobson, Horner, Kerr, Leftwich, Littlefield, Long (Lewis), Maddox, 

Martin, Mickle, Monson, Muegge, Pierce, Price, Roberts, Robinson, 

Rozell, Rubottom, Shedrick, Shurden, Smith, Snyder, Stipe, Taylor, 

Weedn, Wilkerson, Williams (Don), Williams (Penny) and Wright 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Resolution declaring May 2, 1995, as Burt Richardson Day 

in the State of Oklahoma; and directing distribution.  

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, Burt Richardson was born in Dallas, Texas, on May 2, 

1895, and will be 100 years of age on May 2, 1995; and 

WHEREAS, Burt Richardson was a cross-country runner at Texas 

University before he joined the United States Army during World War 

I; and 

WHEREAS, Burt Richardson retired as a manager of F.W. Woolworth 

in January 1961 and the next month became a banker at Central 

National Bank in Enid, Oklahoma.  He is the oldest currently-working 

banker in the nation; and 

WHEREAS, both the Mayor of Enid and Governor of Oklahoma have 

declared May 2, 1995, as Burt Richardson Day.  A reception will be 

held for Mr. Richardson at the bank from 1 to 3 p.m. on his 100th 

birthday in commemoration of his working for Central National Bank 

of Enid for more than a third of a century - 34 years. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 45TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate declares May 2, 1995, as Burt 

Richardson Day in the State of Oklahoma. 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Burt Richardson 

on his 100th birthday celebration at Central National Bank in Enid, 

Oklahoma. 

  Adopted by the Senate the 25th day of April, 1995. 

 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


